®
Die Storage Gas Spring					           	             90.10 DS Series
Bulletin No. B14116A
Moderated
Return
Speed
( ≈1 mm/sec )
•	 Long spring life

M20
Mount Options
Ordering Example:
Mount Only: 90.12.05000Cylinder with Mount:  90.10DS.05000.100.B12.C.150
Welded mounts available, contact DADCO for more information.
90.11.07500 option without
counterbore is available;
see 90.8/90.10 catalog.
90.12.03000 /
90.12.05000 /
90.12.07500
Can
Diameter
Part No. A B E
ø95 90.12.03000 92
3.622
120
4.72
M12 SHCS
1/2˝
ø120 90.12.05000 109.5
4.311
140
5.51
M12 SHCS
1/2˝
ø150 90.12.07500 138
5.433
190
7.48
M16 SHCS
5/8˝
Secondary
Port
Application Examples
Operating Specifications
Charging Medium:
Charging Pressure Range:
Operating Temperature:
CAUTION
F.1
The global leader in nitrogen gas spring technology
Printed in USA							          		        ©DADCO, Inc. 2018 • All Rights Reserved
43850 Plymouth Oaks Blvd. • Plymouth, MI • 48170 • USA
734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • Fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
Nitrogen Gas
15 - 150 bar (220 - 2175 psi)
4°C - 71°C (40°F - 160°F)
Recommended Max Lifting Load
Model 03000 05000 07500
# of Units kg lb. kg lb. kg lb.
4 9600 21180 16230 35790 24600 54220
6 14410 31770 24350 53690 36890 81340
Technical Data
The 90.10 DS nitrogen gas springs are
designed with a reduced rate of return
(≈1 mm/sec) making them an ideal
choice for die separation.  Following the
initial contact, only a small portion of the
90.10 DS total stroke length is engaged
during each cycle.  The reduced travel per
cycle results in lower overall operating
temperature and decreased wear on the
gas spring and press components.
Maximum Speed: 	        1.6 m/sec (63 in/sec)
•	 Slow return stroke: may take 3 minutes for full rod extension.
•	 DO NOT attempt maintenance on spring until internal
pressure is exhausted.
Time